

Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord

Communiqué

UPDATE: Precautions to take - Water quality for lakes Bibite and Tremblant

(Lac-Tremblant-Nord, September 29, 2023) - Following confirmation of the presence of cyanobacteria in lakes Bibite and Tremblant, we would like to provide citizens with the following updates and information regarding each of the two lakes:

Lake Bibite

High levels of cyanobacteria were measured and remain visible on Lake Bibite, the situation remains under continued surveillance.

That being said, we continue to invite citizens to be as cautious as possible in this type of situation, as it is important to follow the recommendations and precautions indicated by the government, in particular:

- Not to drink the water from the lake
- Not to swim
- Not to use the water directly from the lake for preparing meals or giving it to animals

Lake Tremblant

Lower levels of cyanobacteria were measured on Lake Tremblant, however, it is important to remain vigilant at all times and observe the water before using it for any purpose, to see if any particles or abnormal odours are present.

Information resources

- → To find out more about cyanobacteria (how to distinguish them, when they become a problem, what causes them, etc.): <u>Preventing the effects of cyanobacteria | Gouvernement du Québec</u>
- → For more information on the subject: <u>Cyanobacteria | Gouvernement du Québec</u>

As was the case for the past couple of weeks, we will inform citizens when we have more information, and we continue to monitor both situations closely.

Thank you for your attention !